AGENDA
CITY OF MILLER
MONDAY, MAY 19, 2025

7:00 P.M.-
The City of Miller is an equal-opportunity employer.

Call to Order
Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of Agenda
APProval 0f MINUEES .......cvrrvemmremrrmrrmrr e e e cr e s s r e e bha s e s saasa s seasasit pgs.1-5

Public Input

Unfinished Business
1. Bob’s Disposal Service — franchise

2. 2™ Reading — Ordinance No. 762 - Approgpriations Supplement ..........ccocvcvevue. pg. 6

New Business
1. Miller C&C and MFD — fireworks permit ........cc..ccoivinncinncinienncnnnenncennece PG 7

2. City Wide Cleanup — Thurs. & Fri. June 12-13
e (can accept: wood, furniture, carpet, metal, trees/limbs | NO tires, NO
electronics such as TVs/computers, NO paint, NO cardboard)

3. Airport Capital Improvement Project .................. cimeereeneeeneeeaeneenne. PES. 8 - 15
a. award bid (bid opening was held Apn! 25 @ 3: OO)
b. authorize Mayor to sign FAA Grant Offer and Construction Contract Documents

4. Building Permit: Rhonda Jorgensen — deck
Approval of Bills

Executive Session
Personnel Pursuant to SDCL 1-25-2{1)

5. Gordon Gross — resignation

Adjourn

Public comments are welcomed during public input, but no action can be taken by the Council on comments
received at this meeting. Anyone wishing to have the Council vote on an item should call the Finance Office at 853-
2705 by 5:00 p.m. on the Wednesday preceding the next scheduled meeting to be placed on the agenda.




CITY Or MILLER
CITY COUNCIL MEETING
MAY 6, 2025

The City of Miller is an equal opportunity employer.

The City Council met in regular session at city hall at 7:00 p.m. on Tuesday, May &, 2025,

MEMBERS PRESENT: Mayor Tom MceGough, Aldermen: Will Jones, Patrick Price, Gale
Hargens, Gale Auch, Landon Gab, and Alderwoman Susan Hargens.

CALL TO ORDER: Mayor MceGough called the meeting to order.

Pledge of Allegiance was said by all present.

AGENDA: Motion by Alderman Price, seconded by Alderman Hargens to approve the agenda.
All members voted aye. Motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Alderwoman Hargens, seconded by Alderman Auch to approve the
minutes for the regular meeting held on April 21, 2025. All members voted aye. Motion carried,

Public Input: None.

Motion by Alderman Price, scconded by Alderman Jones to adjourn the meeting for re-elected
council members to take the oath of office. All members voted aye. Motion carried. The meeting
was adjourned at 7:02 pm.

Oath of Office: Alderman Auch gave the oath of office to Tom MeGough — Mayor. Mayor
MeGough gave the oath of office to Will Jones — Alderman Ward [, Patrick Price — Alderman Ward
IL, Dale [largens — Alderman Ward 111, and Susan Hargens — Alderwoman Ward 111,

The Board Conduct and Obligations was signed previously by each incumbent upon laking
office and is still in elfect for each member’s new lenm.

Mayor MeGough reconvened the meeting with the new council at 7:05 p.m.

Election of Officers: Motion by Alderman Jones, seconded by Alderman Auch to nominate
Patrick Price as President. Alderman Hargens moved to cease nominations and cast a unanimous
ballot for Patrick Price as President. All members voied ave. Alderman Price abstained. Motion
carried. Motion by Alderman Auch, seconded by Alderwoman Hargens to elect Landon Gab as
Vice President. Motion by Alderman Price to cease nominations and cast a unanimous ballot for
Landon Gab as Vice President. Al members voted aye. Alderman Gab abstained. Motion carried.

DEPARTMENT HEAD REPORTS

Ron Ilofiiezer, street superintendent, mentioned that the city-wide cleanup will be held
sometime in June. Comiputers and television monitors will not be accepted because the material in
the new electronics cannct go to the landtill. Tires are not accepted. Alderman Price asked about the
county’s free dump weekend. Hofiiezer said it is usually scheduled [or the weekend after the city-
wide rummage sale. Alderman Auch asked when the street paving will begin. Hoftiezer Is going to
coordinate with the county to use their zipper and start prepping streets the rest of this week and all
next week starting tomorrow. 1le will grind and reuse us much material as possible.

_ Mayor McGough iterated to the public not to g around barricades or cones in the construction
areas. There was an cvent loday thal involved a driver who ignored the barricades resulting in
destruction of construction cquipment and property. According to a newsletter that the fire
department subscribes to, of its Fatality listing, 70%-80% ol deaths are related to traffic.

Terry Manning, pool superintendent, said the swimming pool is in rough shape. It takes 7 days
for the concrele patches 1o dry and another 7 days [or the paint to dry before it can be filled with
water. An engineer from Burbach Aquatics will be on-site tomorrow morning, to evaluate and
review plans [or the new pool project. The community pool commillee has plans to spearhead
Tunding raising now.

Cindy Deuter, finance officer, reporied that sales tax revenue is on track with the budget.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS
Lifeguard for swim team: Motion by Alderman Price, seconded by Alderman Gab to provide a
lifeguard for team practices for the Miller Swim Club. All members voted aye. Motion carried.




NEW BUSINESS

Bob’s Disposal Service: Representatives from Bob’s Disposal Service and River Botlom
Sanitation were present o speak to the city council members, Mayor MeGough explained how a
[ranchise agreement with the cily becomes effective for garbage disposal services. A lengthy
discussion was held among those present, and several comments were heard. Tn consideration of the
comments made to Alderman Price by constituents in Ward Il over the past week, Alderman Price
motioned, seconded by Alderman Auch (o grant franchise to Bob’s Disposal Service. Mayor
McGough said a franchise cannot be granted until it has been written, Alderman Price clarificd his
motion to begin the process to move forward with a franchise agrcement. Extensive discussion
continued and legal aspects were introduced. Alderman Hargens suggested that the motion on the
table should say “to investigate a franchise.” Alderman Price said his motion is with the intent of
writing up a {ranchise agreement. Mayor McGough called lor a vote for the motion on the table. All
mecmbers voted aye. Motion carricd.

Kris Manning — Block Party: Kris Manning was unable to atterid. Alderman Gab spoke on his
behalf to request closing the street for a block party on July 26, Live music and food is planned the
same as last year’s parly. Molion by Alderman Jones, scconded by Alderman Hargens to close West
2% Avenue between 5 Street and 6™ Street for a block party on July 26", All members voted ayc.
Motion carried. . '

Andrew Knox — 1" Year “NLC” Raise: Dustin Graham, ¢lectric superintendent, cxplained to
the council that Andrew Knox has completed and passed his final exam for Module One of the
Northwest Line College program administered through MMUA. Graham presented one of the
modules as a visual aid. It contains 10 books. Typically, one module is completed each year. There
are 4 modules in the program. All book tests and module final exams require a passing grade of
80% or higher {a standard held by MMUA} to move on to the next book/module. There is an overall
final cxam that covers all four modules to complete the whole program. Essentially, the ¢ity
emplovee gets a pay raise each year after passing each module. Graham likes (o hold that year to the
individual cmployee’s ammiversary hire datc which allows the employee to complete their 2,000
hours of decumented time required for certification. In the 4 years that Graham has been clectric
superintendent, his department has lost 3 employees due to low wages. The previous agreement was
a $1.00/hour raise upon completion of each module. To stay competitive and to retain the
exceplional employees currently on stafT, a $3.00/hour raise per module completed was
implemented. Alderman Price iterated that the council approved the $3.00/hour raise with llerman
and Graham, however, they failed to include the usefual verbiage to extend the same 1o future
eleciric department employees parlicipaling in the NLC program. Alderman Jenes agreed that “we
should have worded that better.” Motion by Alderman Price, seconded by Alderman Jones to
conlinue on the current pay scale that passing each module is a $3.00/hour pay increase and to
extend it to Andrew Knox and future employees. Alderman Jones ensured the public this has been
previously researched, discussed, and negotiated months ago 1o arrTve at the current pay scalc.
Graham is on the SDMEA board which gives him the opportunity to see what other cities are
providing for compensation. Miller is currently in the middle, not on the high side, yet no longer on
the low end. Mayor McGough called for a vote on the motion. All members voted ayc. Motion
carried.

Mayoral Appoeintments: The following mayoral appointments were presented:

2025-2026 Committee Assignments Mayoral Appointments (Committee Chair is
first person listed; Alternate is 3™ person listed.) FINANCE OFFICE: S Hargens, Price,
Jones; PUBLIC SAFETY: Police, Fire, Civil Defense, Emergency Warning System,
Emergency Management, Animal Contrel: D Hargens, Auch, Gaby; STREETS
PARK, BALLPARK: Streets, Alleys, Sidewalks, Park, Ballpark, City Hall Mowing,
Storm Sewer, Street Equipment: Jones, D [largens, Gab; UTILITIES: Lights and
Power, Water, Sewer, Pool, City Hall Snow Removal, Utility Equipment: Price,
Jones, Auch; ATIRPORT, CITY PLANNING & ZONING: Guab, S Hargens, Auch;
CODE BOOK: Price, S Hargens, Gab; BUILDINGS MAINTENANCE: Auch, Price,
D Hargens; PERSQNNEL: 8 Hargens, Price, Auch; BEAUTIFICATION / IPMC: D
Hargens, Auch, Jones; WORKPLACE SAFETY: Gab, Jones, $ Hargens; QN HAND
EC. DEV. DELEGATE: Price; HOUSING: Jones, D Hargens; The Mayor is a member
of each committee as ex-officio. (Bv virtue of his title ) Mayoral Appointments: CITY
ATTORNEY: Riter Rogers, LLP; OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER: “The Miller Press™;
OFFICIAL DEPOSITORS: American Bank & Trust — Miller, Quoin Financial Bank --
Miller, SD FTT; PUBLIC HEAELTH OFFICER: Matt Campion; LEPC LIATSON:
Ronald Hoftiezer, NECOG LIAISON: Dale Hargens; AMERICANS WITH
DISABILITIES REPRESENTATIVES: Susan Ilargens, Gale Auch; TREE CITY




USA: Will Jones; CONSOLIDATED EQUALIZATION: Patrick Price; NATURAL
GAS EXPANSION BOARD: Landon Gab; BASEBALL ASSOCTATION
DELEGATE: Will Jones.

Mayor MeGough explained that should a conflict of interest arise with any commiitee, he
will appoint a temporary till-in for that matter at that time. The Mayor called for a motion to
approve the Mayoral Appointments & Assignments as listed. Alderwoman Hargens made the
requested motion, seconded by Alderman Auch. All members voled aye. Motion carried.

Bank Account Signatories: Motion by Alderman Jones, seconded by Alderman
Gab to remove Alderwoman Susan Flargens as a signatory for the city’s bank accounts (American
Bank & Trust, Quoin Financial Bank, & SD FIT). All members voted ayc. Motion carricd. Motion
by Alderman Hargens, scconded by Alderman Jones 1o add Alderman Patrick Price as a signatory
for the ¢ity’s bank accounts. All members voted aye. Aldorman Pricc abstained. Motion carried.

City Police Jurisdiction/Boundaries: Mayor McGough referenced SDCL 9-29-1 which grants
jurisdiction to municipal pelice officers. By State law, the police department is allowed to patrol up
to a 1-mile jurisdiction beyond city limits.

Alderman Jones has been approached by concerned utlzcnb multiple time about city police
patrolling the highways outside city limits and asked for this item to be on tonight’s agenda. His
original thought was to place the boundary (of where the PD can patrol) at and within cily limits
which made sensc in the aspect thal *they are city police, and they should be patrolling the city.”
However, they should be able to patrol the non-contiguous pieces of city-owned property such as
the airport and goll course, Police Chief Huss voiced to Alderman Jones previously that such a
motion would not be legal.

Alderman Jones then recited SDCL. 9-29-1 and several other pieces of State law. He made the
argument that the city council is given powers by State law, many of which we chose not to
exercise. For example, the city can, by State law, utilize the police department to enforee cily
ordinances. The city has chosen not to do that and has contracted services to enforce property
mainienance codes. SDCL also savs the ¢ity has the power to establish and maintain or regulale a
jail. Miller chooses not w exercise that power. Alderman Jones went on to argue that on a fiscal
standpoint, in the first part of this year 2025, il the eity police had been restricted to city limits,
insurance claims would have been reduced by 67%, saving thousands of dollars. In conclusion, he
believes most of the problem has to do with pubic perception. He Teels the mutual respect among
citizens and the department is strained and that passing this kind of motion will help strengthen that
relationship.

Motion by Alderman Jones that the police department is instructed to patrol no further than any
city-owned property. Motion died for lack of'a second.

Discussion continued. Chiel [Iuss referenced the opinion of the South Dakota Attorney General
on a Supreme Court ruling regarding the enforcement of SDCL 9-29-1.In 1987, the AG was asked
a question about a ¢ity council restrigting the authority of a eity pelice officer. The AG said that
because it's a power granted by legislature the eity council did not have the authority to reduce it. Tt
is a duly of the PD to entorce everything within their authority. One cannot pick and choose which
duties 1o carry out. Therelore, the cily council cannot restrict the duties of a police officer. Chief
Huss strongly believes that protecting the city starts at the edges. Stop the criminals before they gel
to the heart of town. Pairolling the edges is effective; there’s impaired drivers, DUISs, drugs, and,
recently, impaired people with loaded firearms were caught before enlering cily limits,

Enforcement still exists in the core of town as well. Chief Huss has a map on which he plotted
points of traffic stops. It demonstrales a good distribution of enforcing the law throughout town
within the PD)’s boundaries. Chief Huss stated that the PD wouldn’t be fuifilling their duty if they
did not cover all arcas of and within the boundarles of the city, The department cannot simply
ignore an area of their jurisdiction.

The department has an obligation to use Federal grant dollars effectively for the purpose ol
reducing speed-related fatalitics and getting impaired drivers ofl the road. Tf the PD is restricted by
city council as (o when and where they can patrol, it is difficult to justify the use of thosc dollars
and meet that mission. Chicf Huss and Sheriff Croeni work well together, They are part of a Hand
County Drug Task Force with the mission of stopping offenders before they get to the core of
Miller.

An authorily given to law enforcement by statute cannot be abrogated by the city council.
Alderman Price recited the AG’s opinion on Supreme Court ruling: “H is apparent from the
language cited above that the authority of ity policemen may not be limited by the cily. The
Legistature did not grant the city the authority to abrogate powers granted by it to the police. As
stated by the Michigan Supreme Court *Tocal ordinances must give way to conflicting {state]
conslilutional and statutory provisions.” City of Livonia v. Department of Social Services, 378
N.W.2d 402, 416 {Mich. 1985).”




Sheriff Shane Croeni was present in support of Chief Huss. He thinks that if we had 2 lawyers in
the room, they would argue about what the law does or does not do. Rather, the argument to be
made here is that both cntities arc cqually effective because of Chief Huss®s efforts. “We have
somebody [Chief Huss] who has changed the whole police department and made them as effective
as wo are 100%.” “They’ ve been enlorcing fthe law for] all erimes.” [U's “nit-picky™ to argue abouwl
the 1-mile jurisdiction. *His time out there is maybe 10%.” “And he’s effective, so why would you
want to handeuff him?” “He has changed this department around, and [ don’t think we should
punish him for it.”

Pastor Will Page addressed the council and said people like to complain, and sometimes vou
simply carmol change their minds. Fle is convinced that if the eriminals passing through Miller see
our police force patrolling the highways, they will continue driving on through, especially al night.
“I see a real benefit to the policemen being out there.”

Alderman Hargens thanked Alderman Jones for bringing this up, “this has been a really good
conversation.” Mayor McGough echoed that statement. “Ted, you did an excellent job tonight,” said
Alderman Hargens. He thanked Pastor Will, too. They “hit on some very key points, and hopefully

- people are listening,” especially those from whom we gel the most complaints about this matier.
Alderman Hargens could not support Alderman Jones’s motion because of the AG’s opinion on
case law. Alderman Price stated, “1 don’t want to become case law that everybody refers 10.” The
other council members agrecd. _

Some of the members of the andience questioned where the tax dollars go for tickets written on
the highway versus in town. Chief Huss and Sheriff Croeni clarified that none of those dellars come
to the town no matter where the ticket is issued. Ticket dispersion is the same across the state. State
legislators decide where every penny of a fine goes. 40% is allocaied o the local school district,
then it’s split up to support other funds and programs that support law enforcement. Fines collected
in violation of city ordinances are the only funds that actually go 1o the city.

Mayor McGough wants the “constituents to know that we do hear you,” “but we have to stay In
compliance with regard to State and Federal law.”

1# Reading Ordinance No, 762: Mayor MéGough read Ordinance No, 762 — Appropriations
Supplement. Motion by Alderman Gab, scconded by Alderman Auch to approve the first reading of
Ordinance No. 762. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

Phase TV Utility Improvements: Motion by Alderwoman Hargens, seconded by Alderman
Gab to pay 8PN invoices 35903-33904 for a total of $16,248.26. and TLC Olson Construction
Pay Application No. 7-for $86,599.10. All members voted ays. Motion carried.

Helms & Associates Invoices: Motion by Alderman Price, seconded by Alderman Jones o
approve payment of Helms & Associates invoices 35856-35857 and 35869 for a total of
§17,986.51. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

Approval of Bills: Motion by Alderman Hargens, seconded by Alderman (rab to approve the
bills for payment. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

EXFECUTIVE SESSION: Motion by Alderman Auch, seconded by Alderman Hargens to go
into executive session for personnel matters pursuant to SDCL 1-23-2(1) at 9:11 p.m. All members
voted aye. Motion carried. Mayor McGough returned the meeting to regular session at 9:15 p.n.

Hire Lifeguard: Motion by Alderman Gab, seconded by Alderman Price to hire Taytum
Gortmaker as a lifeguard al §13.30/hour for the 2025 season. All members voted aye. Motion
carried. :

Motion bx Alderwoman Hargens, sceonded by Alderman Auch to adjourn the meeting. There
being no further business, the meeting was adjourmned at 9:16 p.m. All members voted ayc. Motion
carried.

Tom MeGough, Mayor

Cindy Deuter, Finance Officer

LEGAIL NOTICE OF RECEIPT
Copy of the official proceedings
was received on:
Published ones at the
approximate cost of:




Bills May 2025 (1)
American Solutions
BDS

Border States
Brookings Area
City Utilities

CNH

Comfort Inn & Suites
Dakota Energy
Dakota Sprinkier & Land
DGR Engineering
Hand Co Rod

Hand Co Pub
Helms & Associates
Kilbank Winwater
Napa

Miller Fire Depart
Dave Nelson
Morthwest Pipe
Ohed

Pastmaster

S5DML

Servalt

SPN

Storey Kenworthy
Us Bank

Us Bank

Us Bank

Us Bank

World Insurance

Payrall Salary plus

Benefits by Department:
Department

41101 COUNCIL

41402 FINANCE QFFICE

41902 BUNDING

42101 POLICE

- 43101 STREET

43201 SEWER

43305 WATER

43403  ELECTRIC

45101  BALLPARK

45202 PARK

Supplies
Garbage
Supplies
Supplies
Utilities
Supplies
todging
On-Call

Sod Cutter
Prof Fags
Filing Fee
Fublications
Prof Fees
Supplies
Parts

Firepup Program
Solar Sellhack
Supplies

80% BBe
Pastage

Prof Fees
Service-

Prof Fees
Supplies
Loans

Laans

Leans

Loans

Prop & Liah
Accounts Payable Total

A4/30/2025, 5/08/2025
w/fo 0T oT Tatal
3,638.60 0.00 3,638.60
3,276.04 0.00 3,276.04
345.03 0.00 34903
13,217.71 123.77 13,341.48
R,851.37 146.98 8,998.35
604622 © 32758 6,373.80
5,321.52 327.58 6,648.90
14,581.14 12.58 14,593.72
S46.05 0.00 946.05
96687 ... 000 96687
$58,194.35  3938.49 $59,122.84

$119,570.02

12.75
350.00
886.94

60.00

10,077.42
7.45
143.00
1,820.00
1,600.00
65.50
30.00
1,387.97
17,986.51
F00.00
279.08
225.00

9274
133.27

2,845.40
400,00

80.00

114.9%

16,448.26
938.63
22,547.06
22,526.05
12,775.27
4,640.84
396.00




ORDINANCE #762

The City of Miller is an equal-opportunity emplover,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF MILLER that the following sum is supplementary
appropriated to meet the obligation of the municipality.

101 General Fund

42101 42501 Repairs & Maintenance $8.862.63  Police - Durango and Explorer
45101 43301 Improvements $20,510.00  Ballpark sports lights
$29,372.63

Source of Funding
$5,151.68 Unassigned Funds
$3,710.95  Comp for Loss & Damage
$20,510.00  Unassigned Funds
$29,372.63

Tom McGough, Mayor

ATTEST:

Cindy Deuter, Finance Officer

(SEAL)

Record of Votes: First Reading: May 6, 2025
Alderwoman Hargens - Second Reading: May 19, 2025
Alderman Gab - Adoption: May 19, 2025
Alderman Auch - Publication: May 24, 2025
Alderman Hargens -

Alderman Price -

Alderman Jones -

Published once at the approximate cost of;




May 4th, 2025

Miller City Council Board Members
123 East 2nd St
Miller, South Dakota 57362

Dear Board Members:

As specified in SDOL: 34-37-13,  am requesting permission to have a public display of
fireworks on Juty 4, 2025 in conjunction with the Miller holiday celebration. We would like to
request fuly 5 or 6, 2025 to also be granted only if we have to reschedule due to weather on
the 4th.

The display will last up to one hour and will take place from about 9:30 P.M. until 11:00 P.M.
The display, if permitted, wilt occur upon the property of:

The pasture ground, owned by Miller School District/Onhand Development
Corporation located between the Milter High School Football com plex and St. Ann's
Cemetery which is assessable off East 7th Street, Miller, SD.

The property will be protected from uncontrolled ﬂré by the Miller Fire Department who will
be present prior to, during, and after the display is conducted. Trained technicians of the

lizj? the d_isplay..

/
Stephan Resel, Fire Chief
Miller Fire Department

34-37-13. Public display of fireworks. Nothing in this chapter prohibits the use of public
display of fireworks. However, any person, association, organization, municipality, county,
firm, partnership, or corporation, before making such public display of fireworks shall
secure a written permit from the governing board of the municipality, township; or county
where the public display is to be fired and shall have purchased fireworks for the display
from a licensed wholesaler under this chapter. Any public display shall comply with the
National Fire Protection Association Standard 1123, 1985 edition.

Upon due consideration, the City Council of Mitler does herby grant permission to the
Miller Fire Department to have a public display of fireworks to take place onJuly 4, 2025 or
July 5™ or 6™, 2025 (rain out dates) upon the described property. This permission is
contingent upon the approvat of the property owners. '

Granted this day of May, 2025.

Thomas McGough, Mayor
City of Milter, South Dakota '_?




STREETN.
[, 8D, 57401

PH

May 16, 2025

Cindy Deuter, Finance Officer
City of Miller

120 W 2nd St.

Miller, SD 57362

Re:  Taxiway and Access Road Improvements
Miiler Municipal Airport
Miller, South Dakota
AlP #3-46-0035-016-2025
Helms #A-8967

Dear Ms. Deuter,

We would like to take this opportunity to make our “Engineer’s Recommendation of Award™ for
the above referenced project.

The description of work is:

1his project shail include reconstruction/realignment of the Connector Taxiway (283" x
35", and Access Road reconstrugtion. This work includes grading, asphali pavement
removal, unclassified excavation, geotextile separator fabric, underdrain piping, storm
sewet piping. subbase course, aggregate base course, HMA paving, pavement marking,
topsoiling, seeding, mulching, electrical duct and conductors, medium intensity taxiway

lighting, airficld signage, and other items of related construction.

We have reviewed the bid proposal documents received and are recommending that Base Bid,
Alternate Bid No. 1, and Alternate Bid No. 3 be tentatively awarded to the lowest bidder
Webster Scale, Inc., Webster, SD, in the amount of $789,279.85 as their bid was complete and
reasonable. We recommend that Alternate Bid No. 2 be rejected. We have alse verified that
Webster Scale, Inc. has not been excluded at www.sam.gov.

The DBE goal was 3.0% for this project. The intended participation listed in Webster Scale,
Inc.’s bid is 0.0%. A DBE Good Faith Effort was provided and deemed adequate.




The motion for award should read “Tentative award for AIP Project #3-46-0035-016-2025
Taxiway and Access Road Improvements, Base Bid, Alternate Bid No. 1, and Alternate Bid No.
3 is made to Webster Scale, Inc., Webster, SD, in the amount of $789,279.85 contingent upon
receipt of an FAA Grant Offer.” @econdary motion should be made to reject Aliernate Bid No.
2.

Also, to help meet what we expect to be short time lines in the grant process, the City Council@
should authorize the Mayor to sign the FAA Grant Offer (which will need to be electronically
signed) and all necessary paperwork for the Construction Contract Documents.

If you have any questions, comments, or need any further information, please feel free to contact
our office at your convenience.

Sincerely,
Helms and Associates

Michael A. Schmit, P.E.
W/Enclosures

Ce: Jason Kral, FAA — Dakota-Minnesota Airports District Office
Jon Becker, SD-DOT - Office of Air, Rail, and Transit

-5




TAXTWAY AND ACCESS ROAD IMPROVEMENTS
MILLER MUNICIPAL ATRPORT

MILLER, SOUTH DAKOTA
ATP #3-46-0035-016-2025
A-8967
BID TABULATION
425/2025
Webster Scale, Inc. Menning Excavating, Inc.
Base Bid Webster, 5D Mitchell, SD
ftem #} Spec# Item Description Quantity | Unitil Unit Price Total Price Unit Price Total Price

1 C-105  {Mobilization (Max of 10% of Total Project Cost} L5 $65,000,00 $635.000.00 £86,609.30 386,600.30
2 C-100  {Contractor Quality Control Plan LS 260.000.00 $60,000,00 $27.145.39 %27,143.39
3 5-100  |Construction Safety Phasing Plan 1iL.S. S60,000.00 $60,000,00 F16.22047 £16,220.47
4 p.igy  {Asphalt Pavement/Base Removal (12" Nominal 1,156{5qYd $5.00 $5,780.00} $18.51 $21,397.56

Depth)
3 P-101  jAsphalt Pavement/Base Removal (8" Mominal Depth) 2466:5qYd 45.00 $12,330.00] 31288 F3L762.08
5] B-101  |Cold Milling (2" Nominal Depth} 36:8q7Yd $15.00 $840.00 S71.11 3398210
7 P-152  lUnclassificd Excavation 4961 CuYd £6.00 £29,766.00 31543 376,548,203
2 P-152  iDisposal of Excess Material 1,956 CuYd £5.00 $9,780,00) 812,86 $25,154,16:
] P-154  (Subbase Course (Furnished) 147CuYd 830.00 $7.,350.00) 44,63 $13.913.55
ic P-134  {Subbase Course (Recycled) G4 CuYd 31500 314 205.00 $30.25 $28 64675
1L P-134  (Geotextile Separator Fabric 4.51135g%¥d $2.50 811,277,350 368 Fl6.600.48
12 P-134 1 Geogrd 1,000]8q7d ¥3.00 $3,000.00) §4.75 $4._TSD.OOEE
13 P-208  |Aggregate Base Course B57|Cuvd $50.00 $42,850,00] 310445 $89,54?.93§E
14 P-401 | Asphalt Base / Surface Course 980.0[Ton $205.00 $200,500.00 $243.53 $238,659.4()EE
5] P-40]  |Asphalt Binder (PG 64-34) 64,0 Ton $1.13 I73.60 3011 571.04E[
t6 | P602  |Emulsified Asphalt Prime Coat 6.0/ Ton $2,000.00 $12.000.50 $2,055,56 §12,333.36]
7 P-603  |Emulsified Asphalt Tack Coat 20| Ton $1,750.00 33,500.004 §1.666.67 $3,353 34
18 F-620  |Favement Marking TS $8,006.00 58000 004 §8222.32 $8 232 27
3 D701 153" RO {Class 1) 20|FL $EO.00 36,440.00 ©R10558 $8.444 80)
pit] D700 |12 RCT {Class [T 28|Ft Fo0.004 S1,680.00, F99.77 $2,793.56
21 D-701 15" RCP Flared End (Class IIT) 1 |Each $1,000.00 S1,000.00 31,732.28 31,732,238
22 D-701 12" RCP Flared End {Class 10 1 |Bach 3800.00 $300.00 31,694.85 1,494 85
23 D-701  |Comnect to Existing Storm Sewer 1|Each 3300.00 §500.001 $1,371.43 $1.371.43
24 D-705  |4" Perforated Underdrain Pipe 567|Ft $20,00 $01,340.00 539,84 F22.585.28
a5 D-705 (4" Solid Underdrain Pipe 533|Ft F20.00 $10,660,00 40,36 $21,511.88
26 D-705  |Underdrain Cleanout 4|Each 3300.00 $1,2003,00) B1,105.12 $4,420.48
27 D-751  |48" Storm Scewer Manhole w/Trame and Lid 1|Each $5.000.00 £3.000.0) £8,011.27 $8,011.27
28 T-901.  |Seeding and Fertilizing 3.0 Acte 32,375.00 $7,125.00 $3,133.84 §5.401 .52
29 T-905  [Topsoil (Removed from Stockpilc) 536|CuYd £3.00 $2,680.00 $15.35 $8.,227 604
30 T-958  |Mulching 14 520|540 d $0.75 310,350.00 $lds $21,169.20
31 TL-10¢  |Field Lahoralory, Type 1|Each 53.300.00 $3,300.00 $6,560.42 56,500.43
32 1 Plans |Remove and Salvage RCP 106:Ft $25.00 $2,650.00 $38.81 54,113 86]
33 Plans  |Remeve and Salvage RCP Flared End 3iEach $250.00 $75G.00 368571 32,037.13
34 Plans  |Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan 1.5, 35.000.00 $5.000.00 $4,114,29 5411429
33 Plans |9 Erosion Contral Wattle M0:F $5.25 $1.,050.00 L84 S1,748.00;
36 Plans  {Culvert Protection 4:Each F110.00 S440.00 $303.21 $3.212.84
37 0151 26 iTemporary Phasing Work, Blectrical LiLS $1,500.00 $1,500.00 §1,422.32 81,422.2211
38 | Log |UONO B AWG. SKV. L824, Type C Cable, Installed 488 Tt $2.00 $976.00) $2.03 $990_64}I

in Conduit
39 | L8 éﬁ?{ﬁf Cu. AWG, 600V, THWN-2, Installed in 728|Ft $2.00 $1,456.00 $1.91 $1,390.43Il
ap | poog [VCNo-10Cu AWG, SGOYIGND), THWN-Z, 364{Ft $2.00 $728 00 $1.07 $389.48

Installed in Conduit

L/C No. 6 AWG, Solid, Bare Copper Counterpoisc
41 L-108  |Wiee, Instailed in Treach or Plowed, Including Above 3420t 36,75 82308504 $7.40 $2.551.32

Conduit, Conmections, Terminations, & CGround Rods
42 L-110  jAbandon Existing DEB Cable 1|L.5. $250,00 $250.00 $238.89 523889
43 L-110  jRemove & Dispose of Existing Cable & Conduit 243|Ft 34,50 L0493, 30 J4.51 $1,09593
44 | poqo |Remove & Disposc Existing Cable; Conduit ko 197]#t S0.75 $147.75 $0.63 12411

Remain
A-8967 Page 1 of 3 Bid Tabulation




TAXTWAY AND ACCESS ROAD IMPROVEMENTS
MILLER MUNICIPAL ATRPORT

MILLER, 5O0UTH DAKOTA
ATP #3-46-0035-016-24125
A-8967
BID TABULATION
4252025
Webster Scale, Inc. Menning Excavating, Ine.
Base Bid Webster, SD Mitchell, 3D
Item #} Spec# Item Description Omantity | Unie Unit Price Total Price Uit Price ‘Fotai Price
43 L-110  {Trenching & Rackfilling or Plowing for Conduit B00|Ft Fa.30 33,900.00 641 £3 246001
Non-Encased, Elecimcal Conduit, 1-2 [nch, Type [, - . -
46 L-110 Sch. 40 PVC in Trench or SDR 13 1TDPE Plowed 363|Ft $3.50 $1,277.50 §362 51,321 30
Non-Encased. Electrival Conduit, 2-2 Inch, Type I,
47 1 LIS o 40 BVC in Trench or SDR 13 HDPE Plowed LD $3.50 $395.50 5346 S39058
Sand-Encased, Electrical Conduit, 2-2 Inch, Type III, o .
48 L-11% Sch. 80 PVC in Treneh 120|Ft F25.00 $3,000.00 $24.50 §2.988 0}
49 L-110  jCable Marlkers 2|Each S110.00 3220.00 Fl10.00 F220.00
a0 L-115 JRemove & Salvage Existing Manhole 2|TGach S100.00 $200,00 $105.56 £211.12
N o i i
511 LS éos‘frB 1127, Junction Box with Flat Blank Steel 2[Fach $1,000.00 $2.000.00 S1.054.44 $2,108.88
32 L-125  |Remove & Salvare Existing Reflectors 10]Each 32000 20000 %0791 $179.10
33 1.-125  1Remove & Salvage Exasting Unlighted Sign 1{Each $200.00 F200.00 $178.89 $178.89
- L-853, 30-inch, Type IT (Elevated), Style [ (Flowahie), - .
-12 e 322,93
54 I.-125 Retrorefloctive Markers 9| Each $130.00 S1.170.00 $135.88 $1,222 93
L-861T, 30-inch Elevated, Mode 1, LED, Medium
35 L-125  |Inmtensity Taxiway Light (MITL}, Blue 8|Tach $1,750.00 14,000,00 $1,713.09 S03,704.72
{Omnidirectional), Including Base Can
L-B53R/Y/L Mandatory Dhrectional/Lacation Airfield
56 L-125  |Sign, Size 1, Style 4 {Unlighted), Mode 1, 3 Module, [{Each 5,700.00 $5,700.00 $5 87267 $5,572.67
Including Sizn Pad
57 L-125  |Space Parts L5 $1,800.00 F1,800,00 51,895 56 $1,895.56)
3443 L-829 (Regulator wi Monitormg), Class [ (6.64),
58 26.19 Style 1 (3-Brightness Steps), Size 5 kKW, Installed tn 1iEach 32400000 $24.000.06 $24.041.11 52404111
o Vault
Base Bid Total $683,839.85) S904,456.43
Webster Scale, Inc. Menning Excavating, Inc.
Alternatc Bid No. 1 - Electrical Homerun Webster, SD Mitchell, 313
Item #:{ Spec# Item Description Quantity | Unit Unit Price Total Price Unit Price Total Price
Al C-105  |Mobilization (Max of 10% of Total Project Cost) 1iL5 32 600,00 5260000 $2,962,13 %2582, 13]
Atz | ioiog [VONo-BAWG SKY, L824, Type € Cable, Installed| oot $4.00 $6.648.00 $2.17 $3,606.54
n Condutt
1/C No. § AWG, Solid, Bare Copper Counterpoise
AL E-108  {Wire, Installed in Trench or Plowed, Including Above B3I $9.00 B7,479.40) 5556 $4,552 74
Conduit, Connections, Termitalions, & Ground Rods )
Al L-114  iAbandon Existing DEB Cable L5 §230.00 $250.00, §25333 5253333
AlL-5 L-110  Trenching & Backfilling or Plowing for Conduit 831Ft 4,307 $3,739,50) §4.28 $3,556.68
Non-Encased, Electrical Conduit, 1-2 Inch, Type 1, - .
Al-B L-TED Seh. 40 PVE in Trench or SDR 13 HDPE Plowed B3liFt £330 $2,908.50) $3.50 32 .508.50
AL7 L-110  iCable Markers t|Each $110.00y S110.00, Fl1e11 jrienn
A8 | trs [78O7B (120, huncrion Sox with Flac Blank Stec 2|Bach $1.200.00 $2,400.00 $1,12196 $2243 52
Alternate Bid No, 1 Total 526, 135.04) £24,399.97
A-8967 Page 2 of 3 Bid Tabulation




TAXIWAY AND ACCESS ROAD IMPROVEMENTS
MILLER MUNICIPAL AIRPORT
MILLER, SOUTH DAKOTA
AIP #3-46-0035-016-2025

A-8967
BIB TABULATION
47252025
Webster Scale, Inc. Menning Excavating, [nc.
Alternate Bid No. 2 - Airport Rotating Beacon (Mounted on Existing Polc) Wehster, 5D Mitchell, SD
Ttem#: Spec# Item Deseription Quantity | Unit Unit Price Total Price Unit Price Total Price

A2l C-105  iMobilization (Max of 10% of Total Project Cost) {L.5. $3.600.00 £3,600.00 $2.280.00 §2,280.00

L-801A LED, Class Il Afrport Rotating Beacon w/’
A2 [-101  !Bird Spikes, Mounted on Existing Wooden Lighting [|L.5. $24,000,00 524 000.06) $20,280.00 $20,2R0.00

Pole

A ’ iN-2 i

A23 | L-108 ::‘;Eﬁ[ 8 AWG, Cu, 600V, THWN-2, Installed in 630[Ft $4.00 $2.520.00 $1.23 $774.90

/T No. 8 AWG, Cu, 600V (GND), THWN-2,
A2 L-10% Installed in Conduit 3154Ft $7.00 $2.205.00 §1.23 $387.45
AZ-5 L-[10  |Abanden Existing DEB Cable 1{L.S. $200.00 $200.00 $194. 80 $194. 80
AZ-6 L-110  iTrenching & Backfilling or Plowing for Conduit 275{Ft 51500 B4,125.00) $13.41 §3,687.75

Non-BEncascd, Electrical Conduit, 1-2 Inch, Type IIL _ . )

. - * 2
ALY L-110 Sch 80 PVC in Trench or SDR 11 HDPE Plowed 275|Ft $3.50 506250 $3.69 21,014, 75
Alternate Bid No, 2 Total 837,612.501 $28,619.65

Webster Scale, Inc.

Menning Excavating, [ne.

Alternate Bid No. 3 - Airport Rotating Beacon (Mounted on New Tip-Down Pole) Webster, SD Mitchell, 3D
ltem #| Spec# Item Deseription Quantity ; Unit LUnit Price Total Price Unit Price Total Price
A3 C-105 | Mobilization (Max of 10% of Total Project Cost) 1{L.S $7,600.00 $7.600.00) $3,208.89 53 208 89
L-80iA LED, Class [T Airport Rotating Beacon wi :
A3-2 L-10i  |Bird Spikes, Mounted on New 40-Foot Tip-Down LS S08,000.00 1800000 E17,775.56 31777556
Pole
a3 | Loz [Lip-DownPole 40-Foot Beacon Tower. Including LS. $42,500.00 $42,500.00 £42,860,00 $42,360.00
Footing and Concrete Site Pad
: - ~ -
434 | L-108 g;f& 8 AWG, Cu, 600V, THWN-2, Installed in 630.0lFt $4.00 $2,520.00 $1.16 £730.80
P : THWN2
Ans | Loog |[LONG 8 AWG, Cu, 600V (GND). 2 31501F $4.00 $1,260.00 $1.16 $365.40
Installed in Conduit
Ad-G L-11%.  Abandon Existing DEB Cable 1015, F200.00 $200.00 £183.33 $183.33
A3-T L-110  iTrenching & Backfilling or Plowing for Conduit 27500kt 315.40 $4,125.00) S13.31 53 660,325
. Non-Encased, Electrical Conduit, 1-2 Inch, Type IIL, N )
A3-R L-113 Sch. 80 PV in Trench or SDR 11 HDPE Plowed 275 $4.00 $1,100.00 §3.47 §954,25
Alternate Bid No. 3 Total 8577,305.0H) $69,738,48

‘Webster Scale, Inc.

Menning Excavating, Inc.

‘Webster, 5D Mitchell, ST
Base Bid and Alternate Bid No. 1 Total $711,974.85 $925,086.40
Base Bid, Alternate Bid No. 1, and Alternate Bid No. 2 Total $749,587.35 8943,706.05
Base Bid, Alternate Bid No. 1 and Alternate Bid No, 3 Total $78%,279.85 5994,824.88

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING 1S AN ACCURATF. REPRESENTATION AND TABULATION OF ALL BIDS RECEIVED AND THAT THE
#T. STO 7MY NOWLEDGE CORRECT-

MATIIEMATICS HAVE BEEN (#E

PROJECT ENGINLER:

A-8967

4-25-2025

Page 3 of 3

[12]

Bid Tabulation




416 PR(Z}%Z}.’UCI‘I&N STREET N,
ABERDEPN, SB 57401

TAXTWAY AND ACCESS ROAD IMPROVEMENTS

MILLER MUNTCIPAL AIRPORT
MILLER, SOUTH DAKOTA
ATP #3-46-0035-016-2025
HELMS #A-8967

REVISED ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

APRIL, 2025
Base Bid
Ttem # Spec # Item Description Quantity| Unit | - Unit Price Total Price

1 C-105 Mobilization {(Max of 10% of Total Project Cost) [ JL.5. $65.000.00 $63,000.00
2 C-100 Contractor Quality Conirol Plan 1{I.5. $60,000.00 $60,000.00
3 5-100 Construction Safety Phasing Plan 1 {L.S. $60.000.00 $60.000.00
4 P-101 Asphalt Pavement/Base Removal (12" Nominal Depth) 1,156 {SgYd $5.00 33,780.00
5 P-1{1 Asphalt Pavement/Basc Removal (8" Nominal Depth) 2,466 {SqYd $5.00 $12.330.00
6 P-101 Cold Milling (2" Nominal Depth) 56 {SqYd $15.00 $840.00
7 P-152 Unclassified Excavation 4961 1CuYd $6.00 $29 766,00
2 P-152 Disposal of Excess Matenial 1,956 |CuYd $5.00 $9,780.00
9 p-154 Subbase Course (Fumnished) 147 |CuYd $30.00 $7.350.00
10 P-154 Subbase Course (Recyeled) 247 ICu¥d $15.00 $14,205.00
11 P-154 (Geolexlile Separator Fabric 4511 5q¥Yd $2.50 $11.277.50
12 P-154 Geogrid 1,000 15qYd $3.00 $3,000.00
[3 P-208 Agorcpate Base Course 837 |Cuyd $50.00 §42,850.00
14 P-401 Agphalt Base / Surface Course $R0.0 | Ton $205.00 5200900 60
5 P-401 Asphalt Binder {PG 64-34) 64.0 {Ton 31,15 $73.60
[6 P-602 Ermulsified Asphalt Prime Coat 6.0 1Ton $2,000.00 $12,000.00
17 P-603 Emulsified Asphait Tack Coat 2.0 iTon $1,730.00 $3,500.00
18 P-620 Pavement Marking 14L.8. $8.000.00 $3.000.00
19 D-701 15" RCP {Class III) %0 {Ft $80.00 $6.400.00
20 [3-701 12" RCP (Class 111 28 {Ft $60.00 31.680.00
21 D-701 13" RCP Flared End (Class II1) 1 {Each $1,000.00 51,000.00
22 D-761 [2" RCP TFlared End (Class [T} 1 |Each $800.00 $800.00
23 D-701 Connect ke Existing Storm Sewer 1 IEach $500.00 $500.00
24 D-703 4" Perforated Underdrain Pipe 567 [Ft $20.00 $11,340.00
25 D-705 4" Solid Underdrain Pipe 533 [Ft $20.00 $10,660.00
26 D-705 Underdrain Cleanout 4 [Each $300.00 $1.200.00
27 D-751 48" Storm Sewer Manhole w/Frame and Lid 1 |Each $5.000.00 $5.000.00
23 T-901 Seeding and Fertilizing 3.0 jAcre $2.375.00 $7.125.00
29 T-805 Topsoil (Removed from Stockpile) 536 {CuYd $5.00 $2.680.00
30 T-908 Mulching 14,520 [Sq¥d $0.75 $10,890.00
31 TL-100 Field Laboratory, Type [ 1 {Each $3,500.00 $3,500.00
32 Plans Remove and Salvage RCP 106 {Ft $25.00 $2,650.00
33 Plans Remove and Salvage RCP Flared End 3 {Cach $250.00 $750.00
34 Plans Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan L JL.S. $5.000.00 $3,000.00
33 Plans 9" Ergsion Control Watle 200 {Ft $5.25 $1,050.00
36 Plans Culvert Protection 4 {Each $110.00 $440.00
37 015126  iTemporary Phasing Work, Electrical 14L.S. $1,500.00 $1,500.00
38 L-108 1/CNo. 8 AWG, 5 kV, L-824, Type C Calde, Installed in Conduit 488 |Ft $2.00 $976.00
39 L-108 1/C No. 6 Cu. AWG, 600V, THWN-Z, Installed in Conduit 728 iFt $2.00 $1.456.00
40 1-108 VC _\Io.. 10 Cu, AWG, 600V (GND), THWN-2, Tnstalled in 364 Tt $2.00 $728.00

Conduit

1/C No. 6 AWG, Solid, Bare Copper Counterpoise Wire, Installed
41 L-108 in Trench or Plowed, Including Above Conduit, Connections, 342 [Ft $6.75 $2,308.50

Terminations, & Ground Rods

i%

5 (6053.225-1212
(6051 225- 3580




416 PRODUCTION STREFET N.
ABPRDEEN, SD 874011

T OR

PHONE (8655) 225-1312
FAX (605) 225-318%

TAXIWAY AND ACCESS ROAD IMPROVEMENTS

MILLER MUNICIPAL AIRPORT
MILLER, SOUTH DAKOTA
ATP #3-46-0035-016-2025
HELMS #A-8967

REVISED ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

APRIL, 2025
Base Bid
Item # Spec # Item Description Quantity] Unit Lnit Price Total Price
42 L-1i0 Ahandon Existing DEB Cable 1 {L.5. $250.00 $250.00
43 L-110 Remove & Dispose of Existing Cable & Conduit 243 iFt $4.50 31,093.50
44 L-110 Remove & Dhspose Existing Cable; Conduit to Remain 197 ikt §0.75 §147.75
43 L-110 Trenching & Backfilling or Plowing for Conduil 600 iFt $6.50 §$3.900.00
Non-Enecased, Electrical Conduit, 1-2 Inch, Type 1, Sch. 40 PVC .
46 L-110 in Trench or SDR 13 IIDPE Plowed 365 |Ft $3.50 §1.277.50
) MNon-Encased, Elcctrical Conduit, 2-2 Inch, Type 1, Sch. 40 PVC . . <
47 L-110 in Trench or SDR. [3 HDPE Plowed 113 Tt $3.50 $395.50
48 L-110 Sand-.Encascd, Electrical Conduit, 2-2 Inch, Tvpe IH, Sch. 80 120 IRt $25.00 $3.000.00
PV in Trench
49 L-111) Cable Muarkers 2 |Each $110.00 $220.00
50 I-113 Remove & Salvage Existing Manhole 2 |Each $100.00 $200.00
Sl L-115 1-267R (12", Junction Box with Flar Blank Steel Cover 2 |Each $1.000.00 $2,000.00
52 L-125 Remove & Salvage Existing Reflectors 10 |Each $20.00 $200.00
33 L-125 Remove & Salvage Existing Unlighted Sign [ |Each $200.00 $200.00
54 L-125 L-853, 30—I1?1<:h__ Type Il (Elevated}, Style I (Plowable), '9 Each $130.00 $1.170.00
Retroreflective Markers
L-861T, 30-Inch Elevated, Mode 1, LED, Medium Intensity .
35 L125 Taxiway Light (METL), Blue (Omnidirectional), Including Base & {Each $1,750.00 $14,000.00
Can
L-858R/Y/L Mandatory/Directional/l.ocation Airfield Sign, Size - -
- h A ) 1 |E . E
56 L1235 11 Style 4 (Untighted), Mode 1, 3 Module, Including Sien Pad ah $5,700.00 $5,700.00
57 L-125 Spare Parls 1 |L.S. $1.800.00 $1.800.00
L-829 {Regulator w/ Monitoring), Class 1 (6.6A), Style 1 (3- .
38 34432619 Brightness Steps), Size S KW, Installed in Vault I |Fach $24’000'00_ $24,000.00
Rase Bid 1Total $685,839.85
Alfernate Bid No. 1 - Electrical Homerun
Item # Spec # Ttem Description Quantity! Unit Unit Price Total Price
Al-1 C-105 Mobilization {Max of 10% of Total Project Cost) 1 L.S. $2.600.00 $2.600.00
Ad-2 L-108 1/C No. B AWG, 5KV, L-824, Type C Cable, [nstalled in Conduit| 1,662 iFt 34.00 6,648 00
1/C Nu. 6 AWG, Solid, Bare Copper Counterpoise Wire, Instailed
Al-3 L-108 in Trench or Plowed, Incfuding Above Conduil, Connections, 831 iFt $£9.00 $7.479.00
Terminations, & Ground Rods
Al -1k Abandon Existing DEB Cable I LS. $250.00 $250.00
Al-3 L-110 Trenching & Backfilling or Plowing for Conduit 83l |Ft $4.50) $3,739.50
MNon-Encased, Electricat Conduit, 1-2 Inch, Type [, Sch. 40 PV( : 2 ” -
Al-6 L-110 in Trench or SDR 13 HDPE Plowed 831 1Ft $3.50 $2,908.50
Al-7 I.-110 Cable Markers 1 {Each $110.00 $110.00
Al-8 L-115 L-867B (12", Junction Box with Flat Blank Steel Cover 2 {Each $1,200.00 $2,400.00
Alternate Bid No. 1 Total $26,135.00

4




416 PRODUCTION STREET N.
ABERDEEN, 8D 57401

PEIGINE (585) 225-1212
FAX (605) 225-3189

TAXIWAY AND ACCESS ROAD IMPROVEMENTS
MILLER MUNICIPAL AIRPORT
MILLER, SOUTH DAKQTA
AIP #3-46-0035-016-2025
HELMS #A-8967
REVISED ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

APRIL, 2025
Alternate Bid No. 2 - Airport Rotating Beacon (Mounted on Existing Pole)
Item # Spec # Item Description Quantity] Unit Unit Price ‘T'ntal Price
AZ-1 C-105 Mobilization {Max of 10% of Total Project Cost) I iL.S. $3.600.00) $3,600.00
L-801A LED, Class II Airport Rotating Beacon w/ Bird Spikes,
- - 11iL.S, N . .
A2-2 L-AO0L kL nted on Existing Wooden Lighting Pole L3 324,000.00 $24,000.00
A2-3 L-108 1JC No. 8 AW, Cy, 600V, THWN-2, installed in Conduit 630 It $4.00 $£2.520.00
A2 o108 11C Nq, 8 AWG, Cu, 600V {GND), TITWN-2, Installed in 315 1Tt $7.00 $2.205.00
Conduit

A2-5 L-110 Abeandon Existing DEB Cable 1 }L.8. $200.00 $200.00

A2-H L-110 Trenching & Backfilling or Plowing for Condnit 275 1Ft $15.00 $4,125.00

) Non-Eneased, Electrical Conduit, 1-2 Inch, Type IIL Sch. 80 =
A2-7 L-110 PV in Trench or SDR 11 HDPE Plowed 275 |B $3.50 $962.50
Alternate Bid No. 2 Total $37.612.50
Allernate Bid Ne. 3 - Airport Rotating Beacon (Mounted on New Tip-Down Pule)

Item # Spec # Item Deseription Quantity: Lnit Unit Price Total Price

A3-1 C-105 Mohbilization (Max of 10% of Total Project Cost} 11}1..S. $7.600.00 $7.600.00
L-801A LED, Class I Airport Rotating Beacon w/ Bird Spikes,

A32 L-101 Mounted on New 40-Foot Tip-Down Poe [ 4.8. $18.000.00 $18,000.00

4343 1-103 Tip-Down Pole, 4(}-Foot Beacon Tower, Including Footing and s, $42.500.00 $42,500.00
Concrete Site Pad

A4 [.-108 L/C No. 8 AWG, Cu, 600V, THWN-2, Tnstalled in Conduit 630 iFt $4.00 $2,520.00

A35 T-108 1/C Nc?. 8 AWG, Cu, 600V {GND), THWN-2, Installed in 315 I $4.00 $1.260.00
Conduit .

A3-6 L-110 Abandon Existing DEB Cable 11,8, $200.00 $200.00

A3-7 L-T11) Trenching & Backiilling or Plowing for Conduit 275 1Tt 515,00 $4.125.00
Non-Encased, Electrical Conduil, 1-2 Inch, Type T, Sch. 80 -

. . . s . 13 , 5 '

A8 L0 PVC in Trench or SDR |1 HDPE Plowed 275 5400 $1.100.00
Alternate Bid No. 3 Total 877,305.00

Bidding & Negotiations $10,022.93

Construction Administraion $41,741.70

Construction Engineering $48,153.84

Estimated Asphalt Testing $10,000.00

Estimared Administration $9,801.68

Estimated Total Projeet Cost {Basc Bid) $805,560.00

Estimated Total Praject Cost (Basc Bid and Alternate Bid No. 1) $831,695.00

Estimated Total Project Cost-(Base Bid, Alternate Bid No. 1, and Alternate Bid No. 2) $869,30°7.50
Estimated Total Project Cost (Base Bid, Alternate Bid No. 1, and Alternate Bid No. 3} S$909,000.00

15




